
Parties to-Dispute: Inter~national Brotherhoods zf Firemen~ &tis; 
_ ~~~~ -..- - 

- 
Oilers, AFL-CIO- 
and 
Consolidated Rails Corporation 

e -~ 

Statement of Claim' Sys~tem Docket No. CR-3892 ~- 
Issue: Dismissal of B. Martin 

Opinion of the Board: - -~I_ Claimant began his service with Carrier on 
October 7, 1976, a's a Laborer at Carrier's Conway, Pennsylvania 
Engine House. 

During 1987, Claimant was assigned as a Laborer at the Conway 
Engine House. ~~'Hovever, due to a non-occupational disability, 
which is not spe~cified in .the r~ecord, Clasmant did not perform any 
service for Carrier~duritig the early part of 1987. 

0" August 25, 1967, in anticipation -of his return to. work, 
Claimant WtlS directed to undergo Carrier's required return-to- 
duty, re-employment physical examination which was to be conducted 
by Carrier's Medical Department. As a part of said PhysAcaLv ti 
examination, Claimant was required to submit to a urinalysis, the 
purpose of which was to check for the presence of a variety 0 f 
prohibited drugs in the returning employee's system. 

According to the record, under Carrier's drug testing~program 
the employee's urine sample is callected as a part of the 
employee's physical ex~amination; the specimen is then sent to the 
Roche Biomedical Laboratories, Inc.~ for testing following a strict 
chain-of-custody proccdurc; the specimen is then ~submitted to a" 
initial drug screen and, if a positive result is received, a more - 

sophisticated--test (gas chromatography - mass~spectrometry test 
[GC/MS 1) is used to confirm the results. Under this particulji 

1 

procedure which is authorized by Carrier, of the various drugs 
which are tested car by Rochc Biomedical Laboratories, Inc., the 
cut-off level for cannobiniods (i.e. - marijuana) is 50 nanograms mz 
per millilitar (NG/XI.). 

Pursuant to Claimant's August 25, 1987 reemployment physical 1 ~_~~ 
cxaminolion, Cloimnnt's urine spi2cinlen~ was sci~t to the Roche - _ 
Biomedical Laboratories, IllC. for t~csting. -0" Scptcmbcr 1, 1987, 
Carrier '5 klcdical Dcpnr~mcnf was notified by Rochc Laboratories 
that Claimant's urine specimen had tcstcd positive for marijuana _ ~~ 
both on the initial screen nnd on Lhc conZirming test. As a 
result of t I1 c posiLivf Lest ~rcsults, Claimant WCIS mfdically 
disqualiricd by Carrier for rccmplogment. 

0" Scptcmber 1, 1957, Dr. G. 1:. Ccl~us, )I. D., Carriur’s 
Regional Xcdic31. UirccLor, infornlcd ClaimGnt -that he was 
disqualified from sfrvicc [or violotinS=~Jrricr's medical c; 

which "... 
policy 

forbids t h c active cmployr:icnL of persons who m-e 



dependent upon or use drugs which may impair sensory, mental-- or 
physical functions." In-that same~ letter, Dr. G@b"S offered 
Claimant the option of either ridding his "... system -of 
Cannabinoids and other prohibited drugs and to provide a negative 
urine sample within 45 days . . . (orr...~. be-subject to dismissal"; 

in the alternative, 
~:;l"selor 

contacting Carrier's Employee Assistance 
for the purpose of undergoing drug abuse treatment, in 

which case, the time period within which he KS-S required to 
provide a negative urine sample could be~extended to 45 days after 
he completed~ the EAP program, or a total of 125 days from the 
date of the letter, whichever came first. According to ttie 
record, Claimant elected not to seek counseling; and he did, in 
fact, provide a negative urine sample within the required 45 days 
time period. 

In an October 19, 1987 letter, Claimant was informed by Dr. 
Gebus that his urine sample had tested negative, and that, as a 
result, he would be qualified for return to service on October 20, 
1987. In that same letter, however, Dr. Gebus further informed 
Claimant that he would be subject to future drug testing in ord.er 
to assure c~ompliance with Carrier's drug free policy for 
employees: and that any failure to comply with said policy' could 
subject Claimant to dismissal. The significant port~ions of said 
letter are as follow: 

"~Iremind you, however, that the use of pi-o- 
hibited drugs is contrary to Company policy. 
You are, therefore, instructed to keep your 
system free of such sulstances. 

During the first three years following your 
return to work you will, rrom time to time; be 
required by me to report to a medical facility 
for further testing in order to demonstrate 
that you are no longer using Cnnnabinoids or 
other prohibited drugs. Should a further test 
be positive, you may be subject to dismissal 
by your deportment for-- ailurc to follow 
proper instructions." 

Claimant, apparently, wasreinstated by Carrier subsequent to 
his re~qualification and receipt of Dr. Gebus' ~Octobcr 19, 1987 
letter to him. 

Approximately two (2) months later,~-~0% December 9, 1987, 
Claimant was rfquircd by Carrie,r LOO submit to another urine drug 
screen. O"CC afpin, t10wcvcr, Claimant's drug screen and ~~ 
confirming drug tests shoved positive -for ma~rijuann; and D n 
December 14, 1907, Claimant was removed fr~om Car-ii-cr's service. 

In a Notice doted Ucccnlbcr 21, 1087, Claimant was notififd bye 
Carrier that tic wn.5 co actcnd a Triad which was scheduled for 
Janunry 6, 1988, for the purpose of investigating the following : 
charges: 



"YOUR FAILURE TO CONPLY WITH THiZ kNRAIL DRUG 

TESTING POLICY, AS YOU WERE INSTRUCTED BY 
LETTER ON SEPTEXBER 01, 1987 AND SUCSEQUENT 
LETTER DATED OCTOBER 19, 1987 FROM MEDICAL ~. ..- _ ._ .-.- ~---- 

~-DIRECTOR DR. G. 
_ _ ._ 

R. GEGUS;.IN.THAT YOU FAILED 
TO REFRAIN FROM THE USE OF PROHIBITED DRUGS AS 
EVIDENCED BY TI:E URINE SAMPLERS PROVIDED ON 
DECEMBER OF, 1987, TESTING POSITIVE." 

CXaimant's Trial was held as scheduled; and as a result 
thereof, ClFlllWiIlC was found guilty as charged, and he "as 
"Dismissed in All Capacities" from Carrier's service effective 
January 15, 1988. 

Organization filed a timely appeal of Carr~~ler'~s~~~~~action; and 
the matter~is now properly before this Board for resolution. 

Carrier's basic position in this matter is that Claimant we.5 

on notice that ho was subject to random testing for three (3) 
years after he finally submitted a negative drug test result. 
However, only two (2) months later, Claimant was, once again, 
conclusively found to be using cannabis which is a substance'which 
is specifically prohibited by Carrier's drug policy. 

Carrier also "gues that .its drug ~te~sting policy is -both .--~. .- 
reasonable knd netcssary because drug abuse is a serious societal i 
problem in general, and can have a particularly devastating'effect. 
when used by employees, such as Claimant, who are responsible for 
the maintenance and movemenr of trains. Accordingly, Carrier 
maintains that the potential devastation in such situations ".~.. 
iS not limited to death or injury to railroad employees or a" 
individual member of the public, but can expose entire communities 
to potential disaster." Carrier further notes that a number of 
particularly costly and damaging railroad accidents have recently 
occurred -- some involving this particular Railroad -- which have 
been attributed to employee drug use. Such behavior, Carrier 
argues, need not be tolerated; and when detected, is 8 discharge- 
able offense. 

Lastly, Carrier argues that there is a great number of Public 
Law Board awards and Special Board awards that have upheld the 
reasonableness of Carrier's drug policy, and have sustained 
management's right to discharge employees for violation of drug 
testing requirements in situations similar to that involved in the 
instant case. 

I" its argumentation, Organization contends ~. that Carrier's 7 
termination of Claillla"t was impr~opc~r for both proccdurnl and 
merits reasons. 

~. ~~~ .-. .~._ ..-. 
According to Or&;unization, ~Claim~nt!s Trial of January 15, 

1986, was procedurally dofcctivc bccousc it w"s held in violation 
of Rule 20(a) of the portics' control~ling Agreement which requires 
that SUCll a Trio1 is to bc conducted in a "fair and impartial" 
manner. In support of this charge, Organization contends that the 
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Bearing Officer and the Carrier ~witnes's~ prc~marked all of the 
Carrier's Exhibits prior to the Trial 

As for the merits portion of this case, OrBanfzation contends 
that Claimant was tested unfairly because Carrier ".,.~J.iL note--.-- 
have prob-able CD"SfZ t o t f * t -.--c-iEl i m----- 

for drugs, and that 
(CXaimant) was coerced into submi~tt-iinS to the . ..'I December 9, 
1987 drug test. OrBonization also argues that i II light of 
ClZ3iDla"t'S unblemished disciplinary record and ,his twelve (12) 
years of service with Carrier, dismissal is an excessive dis- 
ciplinary assessment, and, therefor~e, was an abuse of managerial _= ~~~ 
discretion. 

The Board has caretully read studied and considered the 
conlplete record which has been submitted in this case, and i s ~_ 
persuaded that Carrier's position is c~orroct and, therefore, must 
be sustained. The rationale for this determination is as ~follows: 

First, Organization's procedural objection is found to be i 
unmeritorious. In this regard, Organ-ization has failed to- :1 
establish how the pro-marking of Carrier's exhibits -- even if 
such did occur -- was prejudicial to Claimant's position, or 
constituted reversible error on Carrier's part. 

Second, as a general principle, we find Carrier's drug policy, 
both in its formulation and administrat_iop, -to-be reasonable and 
fair, particularly in light of the dangerous nature of the work 
which is involved in the railrond industry. 

Third, as an extension of the proceding area of consideration, 
we concur that Carrier is entitled to expect a drug-free 
workforce, and to promulgate and enforce reasonable rules, 
regulations, policies and procedures among its cmployccs in the 
pursuit of that goal. 

In considcrinB the facts of record as they have been presented 
in this cast, WC find that Carrier's dismissal-of Claimant- was 
both a reasonnblc and proper exercise of managerial discretion. 
Accordingly, during Claimant's reemployment physical examination, 
he was found to ho in violation of Carrier's drug policy. IIe was 
given an opportunity to rectify the situation -- w~hich he did. 
After submittine a negative urine sample, Claimants was returned to 
work and he was placed on notice by Carrier that h f would be 
subject to random drug testin-, and that any further drug use on 
his part within n three (3) years period of time could result in 
his dismissal. Claimant's knowledge of the terms and conditions 
of his rcinstntcncnt, ontl his ncccptancc-thereof *s a condition of 
said rcinstatcmcnt cannot~ bc ch:>llcngcd. Dcspitc such knovlcdgc 
and acccptallcc, horrcvcr, and with toLa1 disregard Car Carrier's 
drug policy, 3s xc11 3s Carriur's clear warnings and his obvious 
knowledge of his vulnerability for nny future vi,olations thereof, 
Claimant -- n mere tw:o (2) r.:onttl*~~lut~er ,-- )<a* once ag:nin found to 
be in viol;ltion of Carrier's drug policy by virtue of the 
detection of his continued USC of nnrijuono. 
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Given the above, the Board can only conclude that 
dismissal of Claimant was proper. 

Carrier's~ z~ = 

Award : Claim drnicd. .~. ..~ -___ -.-. 
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Ro6ert O'Neill 
Carrier Member 


